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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspection of alcohol was ok. Offer and sale with findings
(Final report of 2016)

(Prague, April 18, 2017) In 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out in total 4,955 inspections focused on sale of alcohol in the retail network. During the inspection, CTIA officers inspected compliance with generally binding legal regulations and discovered no breach of the acts on excise duties and obligatory labelling of spirits. However, other findings were detected because vendors didn’t comply with provisions of other acts in 2,202 cases, which represented almost 45% of cases. “Although the CTIA didn’t detect any violations of acts relating to the sale of alcoholic beverages, vendors still breach the Act on Consumer Protection, so the CTIA plans to carry out proper inspections in the upcoming period as well,” said the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný.

In the period from January 1 to December 31, 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 4,955 inspections focused on compliance with obligations stemming to vendors from generally binding legal regulations within offer and sale of alcoholic beverages. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 2,202 cases, i.e. 44.44%. 

Traders complied with legal regulations relating to the sale of alcoholic beverages, namely the Act No. 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties and the Act No. 307/2013 Coll. on Mandatory Labelling of Alcohol. However, other breaches were discovered, especially relating to the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection.

	Inspections of offer and sale of alcoholic beverages in 2016

	Inspections
	Number of inspections
	Number of inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	422
	239
	56.6%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	992
	350
	35.3%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	251
	152
	60.6%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	920
	372
	40.4%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	1,042
	440
	42.2%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	690
	380
	55.1%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	638
	269
	42.2%

	Total
	4,955
	2,202
	44.4%


Detected flaws
The Act No. 634/1992 on Consumer Protection was breached most frequently, namely in 2,663 cases:

· In 1,111 cases, the consumer wasn’t informed about prices of offered products or services (section 12);
· In 829 cases the seller didn’t issue any bill on purchased products despite the consumer asked for it (section 3); 

· In 330 cases, the vendor didn’t issue the bill of purchase without the required information (section 16);
· Other violations of the act were detected in a minor extent. 

Violations of section 9 of the Act No. 64/186 Coll. on Czech Trade Inspection Authority were discovered in 157 cases.
Inspectors found breaches of the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products in 67 cases.

17 cases related to breaches of the Regulation of the European Parliament and the Council (EU) No. 1007/2011 on names of fibre names.
The Act No. 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties was violated in 16 cases, particularly the provisions relating to the sale of cigarettes and tobacco products.
Violations of the Act No. 477/2001 Coll. on Packages were detected in 17 cases.

Other legal regulations were discovered in 15 cases.

Imposed sanctions
In 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed 2,070 fines amounting to CZK 9,458 in total.
Prohibition on sale of 6,084 pieces of products in the value of CZK 260,800.60 was imposed as was the use of 272 pieces of uncertified measuring instruments.
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